




































































































































































































































































class for all hours worked as Administrator of the Day. This daily compensation is
non-pensionable.

4, Effective July 1, 2018, create Zoo Curator of Education Pay Grade IV (Class Code
4300-4) class. Upon implementation of the new Pay Grade IV level for the Zoo
Curator of Education (Class Code 4300-4) class, the following actions are to be
taken:

a. All employees employed at the Pay Grade lll level of the Zoo Curator of
Education (Class Code 4300-3) class shall be moved to the new Zoo
Curator of Education 1V (Class Code 4300-4) class. These employees shall
retain the same salary step and step anniversary date of the employee’s
former position;

b. All employees employed at the Pay Grade Il level of the Zoo Curator of
Education (Class Code 4300-2) class shall be moved to the new Zoo
Curator of Education Il (Class Code 4300-3) class. These employees shall
retain the same salary step and step anniversary date of the employee’s
former position; and

C. All employees employed at the Pay Grade | level of the Zoo Curator of

Education (Class Code 4300-1) class shall be moved to the new Zoo
Curator of Education Il (Class Code 4300-2).

MOU11-22





























49233
Text Box


LETTER OF AGREEMENT

2018-2022 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 11

CONTRACT EXTENSION AMENDMENTS

This Letter of Agreement (LOA) is made and entered into by and between

the City of Los Angeles (“City”) and the American Federation of State, County, and
Municipal Employees (AFSCME), Council 36, Local 901, for Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) No. 11 of the Executive Administrative Assistants Unit (Unit). The
parties agree to the following LOA provisions:

1.

AMENDED MOU TERM - The term of this MOU is July 1, 2018, through December
31, 2022. Refer to Article 8.1 of this MOU for amended provision.

FURLOUGHS — No furloughs will be implemented during Fiscal Year 2020/2021.
Further, the parties agree to meet and confer on furloughs before implementation
of furloughs in any other years during the term of this MOU.

LAYOFES — No layoffs will be implemented during Fiscal Year 2020/2021.

MAXIMUM ACCUMULATION OF OVERTIME — During the term of this MOU, the
maximum accumulation of overtime is increased to 240 hours. Refer to Article 4.9
of this MOU for amended provision.

PERSONAL LEAVE — Additional compensatory leave time of up to 40 hours per
calendar year provided as personal leave for eligible unit members. Refer to Article
5.9 of this MOU for new provision.

SALARY DEFERRALS — The amended Salary Adjustment effective dates are as
follows:

A. The 2% salary adjustment scheduled for January 31, 2021, shall be
deferred to June 19, 2022, as reflected in Appendix D.

B. The 2% salary adjustment scheduled for June 20, 2021, shall be deferred
to June 19, 2022, as reflected in Appendix E.

C. Refer to Article 4.11 of this MOU for amended provision.

TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS — The parties agree that all resolved technical
corrections and clean up language has been incorporated in this MOU.




UNPAID DAYS — Notwithstanding two (2) previously agreed upon unpaid days
(November 3, 2020 and April 2, 2021), two (2) additional unpaid days in Fiscal
Year 2020/2021 shall be taken as follows:

A. On Friday, February 12, 2021, all employees will take an unpaid day. In
operations where minimum staffing levels must be maintained, employees
will be paid for hours worked in accordance with FLSA regulations.

B. On Friday May 28, 2021, all employees will take an unpaid day. In
operations where minimum staffing levels must be maintained, employees
will be paid for hours worked in accordance with FLSA regulations.

WAGE REOPENER — The parties agree to reopen negotiations to meet and confer
on wages only no earlier than January 1, 2022.




LETTER OF AGREEMENT

2018-2022 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 11
CONTRACT EXTENSION AMENDMENTS
The parties to this LOA agree that if any part or provision in this LOA is in

conflict or inconsistent with any of the information provided to employees in 2018-2021
MOU No. 11, said part or provision in this LOA shall govern.

FOR AFSCME, LOCAL 901: FOR THE CITY:
/(A' » iy |
e - i alall 'I f rrT—
- %ﬁ_\' ; Cathy A M Rl
Gary Glaze Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr. "\ |
Business Representative City Administrative Officer
Date  .< / f / =2 Date  2/3/21
7 7

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Office of the City Attom*e/y

Date February 4, 2021




	SECTION 1.0 GENERAL PROVISIONS
	ARTICLE 1.1 RECOGNITION
	ARTICLE 1.2 IMPLEMENTATION OF MOU
	ARTICLE 1.3 PARTIES TO MOU
	ARTICLE 1.4 CALENDAR FOR SUCCESSOR MOU
	ARTICLE 1.5 FULL UNDERSTANDING
	ARTICLE 1.6 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS
	ARTICLE 1.7 NON-DISCRIMINATION
	ARTICLE 1.8 OBLIGATION TO SUPPORT
	ARTICLE 1.9 PROVISIONS OF LAW AND SEPARABILITY
	ARTICLE 1.10 CITY - UNION RELATIONSHIP
	SECTION 2.0 UNION SECURITY
	ARTICLE 2.1 ACTIONS BY EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD
	ARTICLE 2.2 AMENDMENT OF MOU TO INCLUDE NEW CLASSES
	ARTICLE 2.3 BULLETIN BOARDS
	ARTICLE 2.4 CONTRACTING OF UNIT WORK
	ARTICLE 2.5 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
	ARTICLE 2.6 PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS AND DUES
	ARTICLE 2.7 SERVICE AND WORKFORCE RESTORATION
	ARTICLE 2.8 UNION RELEASE TIME
	ARTICLE 2.9 UNIT MEMBERSHIP LIST
	ARTICLE 2.10 USE OF CITY FACILITIES
	ARTICLE 2.11 WORK ACCESS
	SECTION 3.0 GRIEVANCES
	ARTICLE 3.1 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
	ARTICLE 3.2 UNION STEWARDS
	SECTION 4.0 COMPENSATION
	ARTICLE 4.1 ACTING ASSIGNMENT PAY
	ARTICLE 4.2 BILINGUAL DIFFERENTIAL PAY
	ARTICLE 4.3 CALL BACK PAY
	ARTICLE 4.4 CIVIC DUTY
	ARTICLE 4.5 COURT APPEARANCES
	ARTICLE 4.6 DISTURBANCE CALLS
	ARTICLE 4.7 JURY SERVICE
	ARTICLE 4.8 MILEAGE
	ARTICLE 4.9 OVERTIME
	ARTICLE 4.10 RECRUITMENT/RETENTION PAY
	ARTICLE 4.11 SALARIES
	ARTICLE 4.12 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PAY
	ARTICLE 4.13 SIGN LANGUAGE PAY
	ARTICLE 4.14 SUPERVISION DIFFERENTIAL PAY
	SECTION 5.0 BENEFITS
	ARTICLE 5.1 BEREAVEMENT LEAVE
	ARTICLE 5.2 DEPENDENT CARE REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT
	ARTICLE 5.3 DISABILITY INSURANCE PLAN
	ARTICLE 5.4 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
	ARTICLE 5.5 FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE
	ARTICLE 5.6 FAMILY ILLNESS
	ARTICLE 5.7 HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS
	ARTICLE 5.8 HOLIDAYS AND HOLIDAY PAY
	ARTICLE 5.10 RETIREMENT BENEFITS
	ARTICLE 5.11 SICK LEAVE
	ARTICLE 5.12 UNION-SPONSORED OPTICAL PROGRAM
	ARTICLE 5.13 VACATIONS
	ARTICLE 5.14 VACATION SCHEDULE
	SECTION 6.0 PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT
	ARTICLE 6.1 PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT
	SECTION 7.0 ON-THE-JOB
	ARTICLE 7.1 EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES
	ARTICLE 7.2 JOINT LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR UNIT ISSUES
	ARTICLE 7.3 OUT-OF-CLASS ASSIGNMENT
	ARTICLE 7.4 PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS
	ARTICLE 7.5 PERSONNEL FOLDERS
	ARTICLE 7.6 REASSIGNMENT WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT
	ARTICLE 7.7 REIMBURSEMENT FOR LOST OR DAMAGED PROPERTY
	ARTICLE 7.8 REQUEST FOR REASSIGNMENT
	ARTICLE 7.9 REST PERIODS
	ARTICLE 7.10 SAFETY
	ARTICLE 7.11 SCHEDULE CHANGES FOR PERSONAL BUSINESS
	ARTICLE 7.12 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
	ARTICLE 7.13 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM
	ARTICLE 7.14 WORK SCHEDULES
	SECTION 8.0 TERM
	ARTICLE 8.1 TERM



